The learned counsel  for  the  petitioner  submits  that  the  additional
affidavit  filed  by  the  State  respondents  on  07.11.2025  does  not  fully
address the points highlighted by this Court, in its order dated 24.09.2025
and the additional affidavit does not show how the sanction amount of Rs.
58,99,00,000 (Rupees fifty eight Crores ninety nine lakhs)only, has been
utilized  for  the  improvement  and  maintenance  of  the  road  as  stretch
between Aizawl – Thenzawl – Lunglei road.

We  have  perused  the  additional  affidavit  filed  by  the  State
respondents wherein the State respondents have highlighted the various

steps taken for the maintenance of the said stretch of road and it is further
mentioned that the amount of Rs. 58,99,00,000 (Rupees fifty eight Crores
Ninety nine lakhs)only, was sanctioned vide letter dated 30.04.2025 for the
improvement and maintenance of the said Aizawl – Thenzawl – Lunglei
road which is not utilized till  date since the Administrative Approval and
Expenditure  Sanction  was  recently  approved  by  the  State  Govt.